



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID PYOTT, HERBERT W. BOYER, LOUIS J. LAVIGNE, GAVIN S. HERBERT, STEPHEN J. RYAN, LEONARD A. SCHAEFFER, MICHAEL R. GALLAGHER, ROBERT ALEXANDER INGRAM, TREVOR M. JONES, DAWN E. HUDSON, RUSSELL T. RAY, DEBORAH DUNSIRE, and ALLERGAN, INC.,

Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM and
U.F.C.W. LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING
EMPLOYERS PENSION FUND,

Plaintiffs Below- Appellees.

No. 380, 2012

On Appeal from the Court
of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 5795-VCL

**PLAINTIFFS-BELOW APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF
ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Jeffrey W. Golan
Lisa M. Lamb
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 963-0600
Fax: (215) 963-083

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS, LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (#2546)
Scott M. Tucker (#4925)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: (302) 656-2500
Fax: (302) 656-9053

Attorneys for Appellees Louisiana

**SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER & SHAH, LLP**

Scott R. Shepherd
Eric L. Young
35 East State Street
Media, PA 19063
Phone: (610) 891-9880
Fax: (610) 891-9883

and

Rose F. Luzon
Kolin C. Tang
401 West A Street, Suite 2350
San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 235-2416
Fax: (619) 234-7334

September 13, 2012

*Municipal Police Employees'
Retirement system and U.F.C.W.
Local 1776 & Participating
Employers Pension Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. Legal Propositions Upon Which Defendants Rely	2
B. Additional Legal Propositions Upon Which Plaintiffs Rely	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DID NOT PRECLUDE THE COURT FROM DETERMINING DEMAND FUTILITY	10
A. First Question Presented by Defendants on Appeal.....	10
B. Scope of Review	10
C. Merits of Argument.....	10
1. The Court of Chancery correctly found that no privity exists between the California and Delaware plaintiffs	11
a. The Court of Chancery’s application of Delaware’s internal affairs doctrine to the privity prong of the collateral estoppel analysis was not erroneous.....	11
b. Under well-settled Delaware law, privity does not exist between the Delaware and California plaintiffs	14

i.	Privity does not attach between independent shareholders until there is a Rule 23.1 denial	15
ii.	Defendants’ policy arguments are unpersuasive	21
2.	Defendants have not met their burden of showing that the same issue was actually decided in the prior litigation	24
3.	The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that Plaintiffs were not adequately represented in the California action	25
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD DEMAND WAS FUTILE	28
A.	Second Question Presented by Defendants on Appeal.....	28
B.	Scope of Review	28
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THE COMPLAINT STATES VIABLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	33
A.	Third Question Presented by Defendants on Appeal.....	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	passim
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Oct. 24, 1990)	20-21
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	28
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	2, 28
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	29
<i>Cantor v. Sachs</i> , 162 A. 73 (Del. Ch. 1932)	19
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006)	3, 24
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989).....	13
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	12

<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	12
<i>Gadow v. Parker</i> , 865 A.2d 515 (Del. 2005).....	33
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	20
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	23
<i>Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007)	2, 26
<i>Henik v. Labranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Baxter Int’l, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007)	2, 18, 19, 25
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	8, 17, 24
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29, 33, 34
<i>In re Cooper Co., Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Oct. 31, 2000)	32
<i>In re FirstEnergy S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 621 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	21
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	29

<i>In re M&F Worldwide S'holders Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	2, 29, 32
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Ji v. Van Heyningen</i> , 2006 WL 2521440 (D.R.I. Aug. 29, 2006).....	16
<i>Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr.3d 607 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2008)	18, 24
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	25
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1998)	2, 15
<i>Kent County, State of Md. v. Shepherd</i> , 713 A.2d 290 (Del. Supr. 1998).....	22
<i>Kerner v. Superior Court</i> , 141 Cal. Rptr.3d 504 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2012)	10
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)	10, 21, 22, 26
<i>Kohls v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 791 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2000)	passim
<i>LeBoyer v. Greenspan</i> , 2007 WL 4287646 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2007)	16, 17
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	33

<i>Matter of Prudential Ins. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 282 N.J. Super. 256 (Ch. Div. 1995)	21
<i>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987)	2, 12
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	3, 33
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	29
<i>Norfolk County Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 20 (Feb. 12, 2009)	25
<i>Papilsky v. Berndt</i> , 466 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Parkland Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23-24
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 931 A.2d 437, 2007 Del. LEXIS 338 (Aug. 2, 2007).....	3, 24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	passim
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	30
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	20
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	23

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	passim
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	31
<i>Thompson v. D'Angelo</i> , 320 A.2d 729 (Del. 1974).....	22
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	3, 11
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	3, 11
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005).....	2, 12
<i>W. Coast Mgmt. & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	26
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	1, 26, 27
Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 262 <i>et seq.</i>	4
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	3, 9, 33, 34

Rule 15(aaa)	15
Rule 23.1	passim

Other Authorities

John Gapper, <i>Capitalist Punishment</i> , Financial Times (London), Jan. 19, 2005	23
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 62 cmt. c (1982).....	14, 26
Rolin P. Bissell, <i>The “Race to the Top” in State Corporate Law: The Delaware Model</i> , Washington Legal Foundation, Nov. 2004	23
